
 

Council Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 6.00 pm Thursday, 5 December 2019 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Darlington. DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions / Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Council held on 19 

September and 26 September 2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest.  
 

4.   Sealing.  
 

5.   Announcements.  
 

6.   Questions - To answer questions (where appropriate notice has been given 
from):-  
 

 (a)   The Public;  
 

 (b)   Members to Cabinet/Chairs;  
 

 (c)   Members to the Acting Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner for Durham 
and Darlington.  
 

7.   Council Reports.  
 

 (a)   Scrutiny Committees - Proposed Terms of Reference –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

 (b)   Joint Health Scrutiny Committee –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

Public Document Pack



8.   Cabinet Reports.  
 

 (a)   Overview Report of the Leader of the Council; (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

 (b)   Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio; (Pages 47 - 48) 
 

 (c)   Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio; (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 (d)   Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio; (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

 (e)   Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portfolio; (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

 (f)   Overview Report of the Local Services Portfolio; (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

 (g)   Overview Report of the Resources Portfolio; and (Pages 65 - 66) 
 

 (h)   Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio. (Pages 67 - 70) 
 

 (i)   Council Tax Support - Scheme Approval 2020-21 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 71 - 116) 
 

 (j)   Council Tax Empty Property Premium –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 117 - 148) 
 

9.   Scrutiny Reports - To consider Scrutiny Overview Reports:-  
 

 (a)   Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 149 - 150) 
 

 (b)   Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 151 - 152) 
 

 (c)   Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 153 - 154) 
 

 (d)   Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee; and (Pages 155 - 156) 
 

 (e)   Place Scrutiny Committee. (Pages 157 - 158) 
 

10.   Notice of Motion - To consider a Motion submitted by Councillor Harker, and 
seconded by Councillor Paley –  
 
This Council agrees: 
  
‘To urge the Executive to make immediately available to all Darlington Borough 
Councillors a written copy of the presentation given on Thursday, 31st October 
2019, regarding traffic modelling associated with the draft Local Plan, on the 
understanding that councillors can share the information with the public.’ 
 

11.   Membership Changes - To consider any membership changes to Committees, 
Subsidiary Bodies and Other Bodies.  
 



 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 27 November 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Clarke, 
Cossins, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Howarth, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, 
B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, 
McEwan, Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, A J Scott, 
Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Tait, Tostevin and Wright 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Resources Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 19 September 2019 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, B
[...]
oted in favour of each 
of the above Motions). 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 26 September 2019 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, 
Clarke, Cossins, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Holroyd, Howarth, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, 
Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, Mills, 
Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, 
Snedker, Tait, Tostevin and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Durham, Heslop and Lister 
 

23 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL 
HELD ON 18 JULY 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Council held on 
18 July 2019.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as correct records. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

25 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the 
last meeting of Council. 
 

26 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 There were no announcements made at the meeting. 
 

27 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS 
BEEN GIVEN FROM):- 
 

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There were no questions, with notice, from members of the public. 
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

(3)  MEMBERS TO THE POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER FOR 
DURHAM AND DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington 
attended the meeting on behalf of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for 
Durham and Darlington, advised Members tha
[...]
ore than the previous year. It was reported that 
the average interest rate for borrowing was down to 3.22%, from 3.84% in 2017/18, 
and that investments totalled £55.849m at 31st March 2019, in comparison to 
£52.433m at 31st March 2018, earning interest of 0.69% on short term cash 
investments, and 2.3% on Property Fund units net of cost.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the outturn 2018/19 Prudential Indicators within the submitted 
report, and those contained within Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be noted. 
 
(b) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2018/19 be noted.  
 
REASONS – (a) In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities. 
 
(b) To inform Members of the performance of the Treasury Management function. 
 
(c) To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003.   
 

30 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the 
main areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last 
cycle of Committee meetings. 
 

31 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
COMMITTEES, SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

Page 5



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 

Page 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
5 DECEMBER 2019  

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES – PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Heather Scott 

Leader and all Cabinet Members 
 

Responsible Director -  
Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider and approve a number of changes to the names and Terms of 

Reference for the Council’s Scrutiny Committees and to enable the necessary 
consequential amendments to the Council’s Constitution to be made. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Following changes to the Cabinet Portfolios (Appendix 1), made by the Leader 

(with effect from 1 December 2019), Officers were requested to review the current 
Terms of Reference for the Council’s Scrutiny Committee’s with a view to aligning 
them more closely with those amended Cabinet Portfolios. 
 

3. The proposed changes to the Scrutiny Committee names and remits have been 
considered by each of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees and no further 
amendments have been proposed.  
 

4. Council is now requested to approve those changes with immediate effect and to 
authorise necessary amendments to the Council’s Constitution to be made. 
 

Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) the proposed changes to the Scrutiny Committee names and remits, as set out 

in Appendix 2 to this report, be approved.  
 

(b)  The Assistant Director, Law and Governance be authorised to make the 
consequential amendments to the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Reasons 
 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) To align the remit and names of the Scrutiny Committees so that they correlate 

better to the changes being made to the Cabinet Portfolios 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7a



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) To ensure the changes are reflected in the Council’s Constitution. 
  

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report  
 
Shirley Wright: Extension 5998 
      
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being This report has no direct implications to the 
Health and Well Being of residents of 
Darlington. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which 
this report needs to address 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any indiv
[...]
ategic Arts 

Civil Contingencies and 
Emergency Planning 
 

2025 
 

Page 32



 This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Parking Enforcement 
 

Transport Policy 
Transport and Highways Asset 
Management (roads, paths, rights 
of way, street lighting, traffic 
signals, signage 
 

CCTV 
 

Transport and Highways Network 
Management and Improvement 
Schemes 
 

Equalities Road Safety 
 

Voluntary Sector Parking Policy 
 

 Supported Bus Services and 
Concessionary Fares 
 

 Sustainable Transport 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
5 DECEMBER 2019 

 
 

 
JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Heather Scott, Leader 

 
Responsible Director - Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the establishment and appointment of Members to a Joint Health 

Scrutiny Committee with Durham County Council, to consider the proposed 
changes to County Durham and Darlington Stroke Rehabilitation Services and 
General Impatient Rehabilitation Services (Ward 6) at Bishop Auckland Hospital. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The three NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups in County Durham and Darlington 

(NHS Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG (DDES), Darlington CCG and 
North Durham CCG) have launched two public consultations to ask local people to 
share their views and ideas on Stroke Rehabilitation Services and Inpatient 
Rehabilitation (Ward 6) at Bishop Auckland Hospital. 

 
3. As the proposals are believed to be of ‘significant development or substantial 

variation’ in NHS Services, the establishment of a Joint Health Scrutiny is required, 
in order to provide a formal response to those consultations. 
 

4. This Council’s representation on the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee would consist 
of four Members (two Conservative and two Labour Group Members) from this 
Council’s Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
 

Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended :- 

 
(a) That, as the proposals relating to the changes to County Durham and 

Darlington Stroke Rehabilitation Services and General Impatient Rehabilitation 
Services (Ward 6) at Bishop Auckland Hospital, are regarded as significant, the 
establishment of a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee, be supported. 
 

(b) That the Conservative and Labour Group be requested to nominate two 
Members each, from their membership of the Health and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee, to sit on the Joint Committee.  
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7b



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Reasons 
 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) To ensure that this Council can participate in the review of proposals for the 

County Durham and Darlington Stroke Rehabilitation Services and General 
Impatient Rehabilitation Services (Ward 6) at Bishop Auckland Hospital 
 

(b) To ensure that this Council is represented on the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

 
Paul Wildsmith 

Managing Director 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  
 
Lynne Wood ext 5803 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder. 

Health and Well Being This report has implications on those residents 
who access these services. 

Carbon Emissions There are no direct implications to Carbon 
Emissions which this report needs to address. 

Diversity There are no direct implications to Diversity 
which this report needs to address. 

Wards Affected There is no direct impact on any individual 
Ward 

Groups Affected There are no Groups affected. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not an Executive decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an Executive decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

There are no links. 

Efficiency There are no efficiency proposals identified as 
part of this review. 

Impact of Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report does not impact on Looked After 
Children  

 
  

Page 36



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
7. The three NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups in County Durham and Darlington 

(NHS Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG (DDES), Darlington CCG and 
North Durham CCG) have launched two public consultations to ask local people to 
share their views and ideas on Stroke Rehabilitation Services and Inpatient 
Rehabilitation (Ward 6) at Bishop Auckland Hospital.  The proposals affect the 
population covered by the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust.  

 
8. As the proposals are believed to be of ‘significant development or substantial 

variation’ in NHS services, the establishment of a Joint Health Scrutiny with 
Durham County Council is required, in order to provide a formal response to those 
consultations. 
 

9. This Joint Committee, if agreed, will be established in accordance with the Local 
Authority (Public Health, Health and Well Being Boards and Public Health) 
Regulations 2013, for the purposes of formal consultation by the relevant NHS 
Bodies. 
 

10. The Joint Committee will be politically balanced and will consist of Members from 
both this Council and Durham County Council who sit on their respective Health 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
11. A draft terms of reference for the Joint Scrutiny Committee is attached at Appendix 

1. 
 

Outcome of Consultation 
 
12. No formal consultation has been undertaken on the content of this report other than 

with the Leader of the Council and the Leader of the Opposition Group in respect of 
their nominees to sit on the Joint Committee.  
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Director/TOR - Health Scrutiny 
Joint Committee 

1 

This 
[...]
 changes should be made to the existing scheme, and  
 

(b) Where changes are made, consider what transitional protection, if any, should 
apply to anyone affected by those changes.  

 
4. This report sets out the details of the CTS scheme for 2020-21.  No changes are 

proposed to the existing scheme.   
 

5. This report was submitted to the Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 
31 October 2019.  It was noted that no changes were recommended to the 2020-21 
CTS Scheme.  
 

6. This report was considered by Cabinet on 5 November 2019, who agreed its 
onward submission for consideration by Council. 
 

Recommendation 
 
7. It is recommended that Council:-  

 
(a) Consider the contents of this report. 

 
(b) Approve the CTS scheme for 2020-21 at Appendix 1 which is to:-  

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8i



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(i) Continue providing up to 100% CTS for care leavers under the age of 25, 
and 
 

(ii) Continue providing up to 80% CTS for all other working people.   
 
Reasons 
 
8. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons:- 

 
(a) The Council is required to publish a local CTS scheme for 2020-21 by 11 

March 2020.  
 

(b) The CTS schemes since 2013 have all been implemented successfully without 
any major challenges. 
 

(c) The continued application of a reduced entitlement for working aged people is 
still appropriate, given the current financial position of the Council. 

  
Paul Wildsmith 

Managing Director 
 

Background Papers 
 

(i) Local Government Finance Bill 2012  

(ii) Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) Regulations 2012  

(iii) Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default 
Scheme) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2012  

(iv) Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2013  

(v) Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014  

(vi) Counci
[...]
Council Tax premium for properties empty for 10 years or more to 
300% (quadruple the Council Tax normally charged).  

 
4. Consultation has been undertaken with the owners of long-term empty properties 

and this report sets out the changes to the Council Tax empty property premium 
from April 2020.   
 

5. This report was submitted to the Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 
12 September 2019. They confirmed support of the proposed changes. 
 

6. This report was considered by Cabinet on 5 November 2019, who agreed its 
onward submission for consideration by Council. 
 

 
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 8j



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendation 
 
7. It is recommended that Council:-  

 
(a) Consider the contents of this report. 

 
(b) Approve the changes to the Council Tax empty property premium which is to:-  

 
(i) Increase the Council Tax premium for properties empty for 2 years or 

more to 100% from April 2020,  
(ii) Increase the Council Tax premium for properties empty for 5 years or 

more to 200% from April 2020,  
 

(iii) Increase the Council Tax premium for properties empty for 10 years or 
more to 300% from April 2021, and 
 

(iv) Provide protection for those owners who are making genuine efforts to 
bring their long-term empty properties back into use. 

 
Reasons 
 
8. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) To further encourage landlords and property owners to bring their empty 

homes back into use as soon as possible. 
 

(b) To reduce the detrimental impact long-term empty properties can have on 
other nearby properties and local communities. 
 

(c) To increase the supply of much needed housing in Darlington, as most long-
term empty properties could be brought back into use as affordable homes. 
 

(d) To penalise those owners who deliberately leave their properties empty for 
years.  

  
Paul Wildsmith,  

Managing Director 
 

Background Papers 
 

(i) The Rating (Propert
[...]
 
circumstances, the empty property premium would apply straight away if the 
property became unoccupied and substantially unfurnished again. 
 

(d) Councils have the discretion to charge up to 50% extra Council Tax for the 
property.  
 

10. Following consultation, the Council decided in January 2013 to implement a 50% 
Council Tax empty property premium from April 2013.  This decision was in line 
with most other Councils. 
 

New Legislation 
 
11. The Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) 

Act 2018 introduced new powers for Councils to increase the Council Tax empty 
property premium for long-term empty properties, as follows: 
 
(a) From April 2019, allowing Councils to increase the Council Tax premium for 

properties empty for 2 years or more to 100% (double the normal Council Tax 

Page 119



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

charged). 
 

(b) From April 2020, allowing Councils to increase the Council Tax premium for 
properties empty for 5 years or more to 200% (treble the normal Council Tax 
charged). 
 

(c) From April 2021, allowing Councils to increase the Council Tax premium for 
properties empty for 10 years or more to 300% (quadruple the normal Council 
Tax charged).  
 

12. The purpose of the new legislation is to: 
 
(a) Further encourage landlords and property owners to bring their empty homes 

back into use as soon as possible. 
 

(b) Reduce the detrimental impact long-term empty properties can have on other 
nearby properties and local communities. 
 

(c) Increase the supply of much needed housing in Darlington, as most long-term 
empty properties could be brought back into use as affordable homes. 
 

(d) Penalise those owners who deliberately leave their properties empty for years. 
 

13. The late publication of the legislation in 2018 did not allow sufficient time for the 
Council to undertake consultation and consider the changes in time for the Council 
Tax billing for 2019-20.  Th

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 5 December 2019 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Allen, Bartch, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Clarke, Cossins, 
Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, Haszeldine, 
Holroyd, Howarth, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, 
Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, Newall, 
K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, 
Tait, Tostevin and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Ali, Baldwin, Bell, Curry, Heslop and Mills. 
 

32 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS COUNCIL 
HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER AND 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Council held 
on 19 September 2019 and 26 September 2019.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as correct records. 
 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 Councillor Snedker declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 38 below, as an 
allotment holder at the West Cemetery Allotments. 
 

34 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the 
last meeting of Council. 
 

35 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 The Mayor reported on the death of former-Mayoress Carol Johnson, who had sadly 
passed away on 13 October 2019. The Mayor noted that Mrs. Johnson served as 
Mayoress alongside Councillor Charles Johnson during his Mayoral Year in 2013/14, 
and invited Councillor Mrs. H. Scott, Leader of the Council, to address the meeting. 
 
The Mayor also informed Members of the Death in Service of Graham Darlington, and 
invited the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services to address the 
meeting.  
  
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence in memory of 
former colleagues. 
 

36 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS 
BEEN GIVEN FROM):- 
 

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There were three questions, with notice, from members of the public, one in relation 
to the Skerningham Garden Village proposal; and two in relation to the West 



 

 
-2- 

 

Cemetery Development Proposal; and answers were provided thereon.   
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There was one question, with notice, from a Member to the Mayor, who received an 
answer thereon.   
 

(3)  MEMBERS TO THE ACTING POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER 
FOR DURHAM AND DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Acting Chief Executive, Office of Durham Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner, attended the meeting on behalf of the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner for Durham and Darlington.  
 
The Acting Chief Executive, Office of Durham Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner, addressed Members and answered questions thereon. 
 

37 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

(4)  SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
Members gave consideration to a number of changes to the names and Terms of 
Reference for the Council’s Scrutiny Committees, and to enable the necessary 
consequential amendments to the Council’s Constitution to be made.  
 
The submitted report stated that following the changes to the Cabinet Portfolios, 
made by the Leader of the Council with effect from 1 December 2019, Officers had 
been requested to review the existing Terms of Reference for the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committee’s with a view to aligning them more closely with the amended Cabinet 
Portfolios.   
 
The submitted report advised that the proposed changes to the Scrutiny Committee 
names and remits had been considered by each of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees 
and no further amendments had been proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the proposed changes to the Scrutiny Committee names and 
remits, as set out in Appendix 2 of the submitted report, be approved. 
 
(b) That the Assistant Director, Law and Governance, be authorised to make the 
consequential amendments to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
REASONS – (a) To align the remit and names of the Scrutiny Committees so that 
they correlate better to the changes being made to the Cabinet Portfolios. 
 
(b) To ensure the changes are reflected in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

(5)  JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
Members gave consideration to the establishment and appointment of Members to a 



 

 
-3- 

 

Joint Health Scrutiny Committee with Durham County Council, to consider the 
proposed changes to County Durham and Darlington Stroke Rehabilitation Services 
and General Impatient Rehabilitation Services (Ward 6) at Bishop Auckland Hospital. 
 
The submitted report stated that the three NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups in 
County Durham and Darlington (NHS Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG 
(DDES), Darlington CCG and North Durham CCG) had launched two public 
consultations to ask local people to share their views and ideas on Stroke 
Rehabilitation Services and Inpatient Rehabilitation (Ward 6) at Bishop Auckland 
Hospital, and that as the proposals are believed to be of ‘significant development or 
substantial variation’ in NHS Services, the establishment of a Joint Health Scrutiny 
was required in order to provide a formal response to those consultations.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That, as the proposals relating to the changes to County Durham 
and Darlington Stroke Rehabilitation Services and General Impatient Rehabilitation 
Services (Ward 6) at Bishop Auckland Hospital, are regarded as significant, the 
establishment of a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee, be supported. 
 
(b) That the Conservative and Labour Groups be requested to nominate two 
Members each, from their membership of the Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee, to sit on the Joint Committee. 
 
REASONS - (a) To ensure that this Council can participate in the review of proposals 
for the County Durham and Darlington Stroke Rehabilitation Services and General 
Impatient Rehabilitation Services (Ward 6) at Bishop Auckland Hospital 
 
(b) To ensure that this Council is represented on the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

38 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of 
work undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings. 
Cabinet Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
 

(6)  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - SCHEME APPROVAL 2020-21 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) which requested 
that the Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme be approved.  
 
The submitted report stated that Councils are required to set a CTS scheme each 
year, and as part of that exercise they must consider whether any changes should be 
made to any existing scheme, and, where changes are made, consider what 
transitional protection, if any, should apply to anyone affected by those changes. The 
submitted report outlined the details of the proposed CTS scheme for 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED - (a) That the CTS scheme for 2020/21, as appended at Appendix 1 of 
the submitted report, which is to:- 
 

(i) Continue providing up to 100% CTS for care leavers under the age of 25; 
and 



 

 
-4- 

 

 
(ii) Continue providing up to 80% CTS for all other working aged people, be 

approved. 
 
REASONS - (a) The Council is required to publish a local CTS scheme for 2020-21 
by 11 March 2020.  
 
(b) The CTS schemes since 2013 have all been implemented successfully without 
any major challenges. 
 
(c) The continued application of a reduced entitlement for working aged people is still 
appropriate, given the current financial position of the Council. 
 

(7)  COUNCIL TAX EMPTY PROPERTY PREMIUM 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting approval 
of changes to the Council Tax empty property premium. 
 
The submitted report stated that a 50% Council Tax premium (additional charge) had 
been introduced in April 2013 for all unoccupied and unfurnished domestic properties 
which had been empty for two years or more, which was the maximum the Council 
was permitted to charge at that time. 
 
The submitted report informed Members that new legislation had been introduced in 
November 2018, which allowed Councils to increase the Council Tax premium for 
properties empty for 2 years or more to 100% (double the Council Tax normally 
charged), increase the Council Tax premium for properties empty for 5 years or more 
to 200% (treble the Council Tax normally charged), and increase the Council Tax 
premium for properties empty for 10 years or more to 300% (quadruple the Council 
Tax normally charged). 
 
The submitted report advised that consultation had been undertaken with the owners 
of long-term empty properties, and the submitted report outlined the proposed 
changes to the Council Tax empty property premium from April 2020. These 
proposals were considered by the Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 
12 September 2019, and the Committee confirmed support of the proposed changes, 
and the proposals were also considered by Cabinet on 5 November 2019, who 
agreed its onward submission for consideration by Council. 
 
RESOLVED - That the changes to the Council Tax empty property premium, as 
outlined in the submitted report, be approved, which are to:- 
 

(i) Increase the Council Tax premium for properties empty for 2 years or more 
to 100% from April 2020; 
  

(ii) Increase the Council Tax premium for properties empty for 5 years or more 
to 200% from April 2020;  

 
(iii) Increase the Council Tax premium for properties empty for 10 years or more 

to 300% from April 2021; and 
 



 

 
-5- 

 

(iv) Provide protection for those owners who are making genuine efforts to bring 
their long-term empty properties back into use. 

 
REASONS - (a) To further encourage landlords and property owners to bring their 
empty homes back into use as soon as possible. 
 
(b) To reduce the detrimental impact long-term empty properties can have on other 
nearby properties and local communities. 
 
(c) To increase the supply of much needed housing in Darlington, as most long-term 
empty properties could be brought back into use as affordable homes. 
 
(d) To penalise those owners who deliberately leave their properties empty for years. 
 

39 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the 
main areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last 
cycle of Committee meetings. 
 

40 NOTICE OF MOTION - TO CONSIDER A MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR 
HARKER, AND SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR PALEY 
 

 The following Motion was moved by Councillor Harker, and seconded by Councillor 
Paley: 
 
This Council agrees: 
 
‘To urge the Executive to make immediately available to all Darlington Borough 
Councillors a written copy of the presentation given on Thursday, 31st October 2019, 
regarding traffic modelling associated with the draft Local Plan, on the understanding 
that councillors can share the information with the public.’ 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules, a request was made by five Members 
for a named vote on the Substantive Motion. A named vote was taken of those 
Members present at the meeting and there appeared:- 
 
For the Motion – The Mayor, Councillors Cossins, Crumbie, Harker, Haszeldine, 
Holroyd, Howarth, C. L. B. Hughes, L. Hughes, Layton, Lister, Lucas, McCollom, 
McEwan, Newall, M. Nicholson, Paley, A. J. Scott and Snedker (19) 
 
Against the Motion – Councillors Allen, Bartch, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Clarke, Crudass, 
Mrs. Culley, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Howell, Johnson, B. Jones, Mrs. D. Jones, 
Keir, Laing, Lee, Marshall, K. Nicholson, Preston, Renton, Mrs. H. Scott, Tait, 
Tostevin and Wright (25) 
 
The Motion was Lost. 
 
 

41 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
COMMITTEES, SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 



 

 
-6- 

 

 
 Consideration was given to membership changes of the Committees, Subsidiary 

Bodies and Other Bodies for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That that Councillors Bell, Clarke, Heslop and Newall be appointed 
to the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; 
 
(b) That Councillor McEwan replace Councillor Cossins on the Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee; 
  
(c) That Councillor Cossins replace Councillor McEwan on the Communities and 
Local Services Scrutiny Committee; and 
 
(d) That Councillor Wright replace Councillor K. Nicholson on the Health and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 


